

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 77th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 5, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 92-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS REGION 2 UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR ATTY. JIMMY P. BALIGA FOR BAGGING THE TOP 1 OUTSTANDING SOCIAL MEDIA PERFORMANCE AND HUMANITARIAN SERVICE AWARD FOR THE 1ST-3RD QUARTERS OF 2023 IN THE RECENTLY CONCLUDED ANNUAL AWARDING BY THE COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS CENTRAL OFFICE

Sponsors:

Hon. Atty. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Commission on Human Rights Central Office conducted an Annual Awarding to all Regional Offices of the Commission on Human Rights;

WHEREAS, the said awarding which was organized by the Commission on Human Rights Central Office Strategic Communication Division (SCD) was held last December 20, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Commission on Human Rights Region 02 was awarded as Top 1 Outstanding Social Media Performance for the 1st-3rd Quarters of CY 2023;

WHEREAS, the Humanitarian Service Award was also given to Commission on Human Rights Region 02 for their commitment to alleviating suffering and promoting human rights and dignity aligning seamlessly with the Commission's mandate to champion and protect the fundamental rights of all;

WHEREAS, these particular awards were given based on the assessment of the Commission on Human Rights Central Office;

WHEREAS, by the virtue of the said awards and achievements, the COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS REGION 02 has brought honor and pride to the City of Tuguegarao;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government deemed it proper and necessary to commend the COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS REGION 02 for the awards and achievements received;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend the Commission on Human Rights Region 2 under the leadership of Regional Director Atty. Jimmy Baliga for bagging the Top 1 Outstanding Social Media Performance and Humanitarian Service Award for the 1st-3rd Quarters of 2023 in the recently concluded Annual Awarding by the Commission on Human Rights Central Office;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to forward a copy of this Resolution to Commission on Human Rights Region 2 for information.

On motion of Hon. Baccay, duly seconded by Hon. Arago, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 92-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

DR GIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 02/00/2019

kie